

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ø∓-p

T O RF@NUMBER 669C0025

PAG	E specie
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHÀEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

*709023324 740-676-7464 OHIO WV EXCAVATING COMPANY PO BOX 128

POWHATAN POINT OH 43942-0128

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VI	4	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
02/03/	02/03/2009					377111 88100 9810			
BID OPENING DATE:	inconsumination of the constraints	02/11/	2009	la de la companya de		BID	OPENING T	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMI	3ER	UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
			ADD		NO. 1				
	CLARIF	CATIO	N OF	WAGE	RATES.				
	PAY TH MINIMU COUNTI	E HIGH M WAGE ES, PU	ER OF RATE RSUAN	THE S AS T TO	ACTOR OR S 2009 U.S. ESTABLISHE WEST VIRGI RATES APPI	DEPART D FOR NIA CO	MENT OF LA VARIOUS DE 21-5A,	ABOR ET,	
	BID OP	ENING	DATE	& TIM	E REMAINS	02/11/	09 @ 1:30	P.M.	
	NO OTH	ER CHA	NGES					RE	CEIVED
								2 009 FEE	11 AM 9:02
0001		1	EA		765-08			WV PI	JRCHASING /
	POWER :	EARTH .	AND R	OCK A	UGERS/DRIL	LS W/O	PERATORS		IVISION ————————————————————————————————————
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	O OF RFQ	669C0	025 *****	TOTAL:	
				SEERF	/ERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CON	DITIONS	******	
GIGNATURE QN 1	0C8V _	Pa	<u> </u>		T	ELEPHONE	-676-7464	DATE	12/40/00
TITLE Description	301 C		iN	2/. 4/0	1000	/40-	-0/0-/464		02/10/09
rresid	ent			34-142	LYZU		ADDRES	SS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

669C0025

PAC	àE 💮
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709023324 740-676-7464 OHIO WV EXCAVATING COMPANY PO BOX 128

POWHATAN POINT OH 43942-0128

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

01/29/	220230200000000		IMS OF SAL	4 ∓000000000000000000000000000000000000	9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9 (9	IIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/11/2009				BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	POWER	1	EA AND R		765-08 UGERS/D	RILLS W/O	PERATORS	
	**************************************			OPEN	END CO	NTRACT		
	OPERAT	OR FOR	DRIL	LING	i e	ROM 12 IN	/DRILLS WITH CHES TO 36 INC	CHES
	POWER INCLUD EQUIPM SIZES AT VAR	EARTH ING FU ENT TO FOR SL IOUS L	AND R EL,MA PRE- IDE C OCATI	OCK A INTEN BORE ORREC ONS.	UGERS/D ANCE AN AND INS TION AN	RILLS, FU D ALL OTH TALL PILL D STRUCTU T VIRGINI	OR FURNISHING LLY OPERATED ER NECESSARY ING OF VARIOUS RE FOUNDATION A DIVISION OF	
	[F CONT	 L SUC	AN H "RE	D EXTENI Asonabli	DS FOR A E TIME" T	MES EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF ONE HEREAFTER AS I	(1)
	ORIGIN NOT EX TIME"	AL CON CEED T THE VE UPON	TRACT WELVE NDOR GIVIN	. TH (12) May T	E "REAS MONTHS ERMINAT	DNABLE TI DURING THIS CO	RENEW THE ME" PERIOD SHA THIS "REASONA NTRACT FOR ANY CHASING 30 DAY	ABL
	•			DOCUM	ENT, THI	E TERMS,	TED ELSEWHERE CONDITIONS AND	
SIGNATURE A	V, 750.	P_{G}		OCE HE)	rende dive fo	TELEPHONE		DATE
Presider	nt O	F	34-	142192	O	1 /40-1	676-7464 Address Cha	2/10/09 NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

RFO NUMBER

PAGE

2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

*709023324 740-676-7464
OHIO WV EXCAVATING COMPANY
PO BOX 128

POWHATAN POINT OH 43942-0128

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	ED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	4	F.C).В	FREIGHTTERMS
01/29/									
3ID OPENING DATE:	incomo con concesso	<u>02/11/</u>	2009	ices especialists		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	PRICIN CONTRA		HEREI	N ARE	FIRM FOR	THE LI	FE OF TH	E	
	WRITTE SUBMIT DAYS P BE IN	N CONS TED TO RIOR T ACCORD AL CON	ENT O THE O THE ANCE TRACT	F THE DIREC EXPI WITH	MAY BE RE SPENDING TOR OF PUR RATION DAT THE TERMS SHALL BE L	UNIT A CHASIN E. SU AND CO	ND VENDO G THIRTY CH RENEW NDITIONS	R, (30) AL SHALL OF THE	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	CTOR OF PU ONTRACT IN F THE COMM ERIOR QUAL OF THE BII	MEDIAT MODITIE LITY OR	ELY UPON S AND/OR DO NOT	WRITTEN SERVICE CONFORM	I 1
	AUTHOR MARKET ESTIMA IMMEDI CAUSES	IZE A , WITH TE, IT ATE DE (INCL ION OR	SPEND OUT T EMS S LIVER UDING	ING U HE FI PECIF Y IN BUT	E DIRECTOR NIT TO PUR LING OF A IED ON THI EMERGENCIE NOT LIMITE CIPATED IN	RCHASE REQUIS IS CONT IS DUE ED TO D	ON THE OITION OR RACT FOR TO UNFOR ELAYS IN	PEN COST ESEEN TRANS-	
	APPROX THE ST THAT T ORDERE	IMATIO ATE SP HE CON D FOR	NS ON ENDIN TRACT DELIV	LY, B G UNI SHAL ERY D	LISTED IN ASED ON ES T. IT IS L COVER TH URING THE HAN THE QU	STIMATE UNDERS HE QUAN TERM O	S SUPPLI TOOD AND TITIES A F THE CO	ED BY AGREED CTUALLY INTRACT,	
	WRITTE	N STAT	E CON	TRACT MMODI	ENDING UNI ORDER (FO TIES COVER	ORM NUM RED BY	BER WV-3 THIS CON	9) TO	
SIGNATURE Q. 1	<u>``</u>	$-\varphi$		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE آ	ELEPHONE		DATE	
	luge	(1					76-7464		2/10/09
TITLE Preside	ent		ein 34	4-1421	920		ADE	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

669C0025

PAGE "

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF STREET

MICHAEL AUSTIN

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*709023324 740-676-7464
OHIO WV EXCAVATING COMPANY
PO BOX 128

POWHATAN POINT OH 43942-0128

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED FOR 01/29/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 02/11/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER THE ORIGINAL COPY OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE MAILED TO THE VENDOR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT, A SECOND COPY MAILED TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION, AND A THIRD COPY RETAINED BY THE SPENDING UNIT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTICY PRIOTECTION, THIS CONTRAICT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. REV. 04/11/2001 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. S: dated 2/3/09 NO. 2 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SI-P

Ţ

86760025	
ANNOPES AND ANALOS AND	Carried In the Party

ADDRES	SCORRESPONDENCE NO ATTE	NTION OF
1ICHAEL	AIICTTN	
ITCHALL	HOUITH	
304-558-	2402	

740-676-7464 ***709023324** OHIO WV EXCAVATING COMPANY PO BOX 128

POWHATAN POINT OH 43942-0128

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	ED	ŢĒ	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP)	/IA	FO.B		FREIGHTTERMS
01/29/								<u>.</u>	
3ID OPENING DATE:		02/11/	/2009			BID	OPENING TIM	<u>1E 01</u>	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NU	MBER	UNITPRIC	E	AMOUNT
	NO. 3	• • • •			,			:	•
•	NO. 4	• • • •	• •						
	NO. 5	• • • •	•						
							HE RECEIPT OF BIDS.	OF THE	
	REPRES DRAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTAT ISCUS Y STA ATION	ON MA SION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE MENDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	ADE DURING REPRESENTATE ONLY THE	TIVES	
					. Pw	'. Nege si	Sem	• • • • •	
					Ohi	• • • • • • •	rginia Excava MPANY	iting Co.	
					• • • •	02/10/ DA		• • • • •	
	REV. 1	1/96	·						
				NOT	ICE	,			
	A SIGN	ED BI	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	1		MENT D	IVISI		·	,		
NGNATURE q_{V}	Ruse	F	·~·	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR		o-676-7464	DATE	2/10/09
TITLE Presid	ent		ein 34	-14219	20		ADDRES	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

HF(<u> 3 V</u>	ШV	BE	3				3
							•	
6	6	90	0.	n	2	5		

	PΑ	GE.	
12		³ 5.	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402

₩ T-P

*709023324 740-676-7464 OHIO WV EXCAVATING COMPANY PO BOX 128

POWHATAN POINT OH 43942-0128

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINT	ED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/29/ BID OPENING DATE:			DEUTIO TIVE AT	- 7 A D 14
LINE	02/11/2009 QUANTITY UOP CAT.	LEW NAMBER	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
EINE:	GOANTIT GOF NO.) (EWINGWIDER:	UNITRICE	TNUOMA
	BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON S CHARLESTON, WV 2		•	
	THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THE ENVELOPE OR THE BI			
	SEALED BID			
	BUYER:	33		
-	RFQ. NO.:	669C0025		,
	BID OPENING DATE:	02/11/09		
	BID OPENING TIME:	01:30 PM	int any two that are any any total and out any and and any and any	
	PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX N TO CONTACT YOU REGARDI		IS NECESSARY	
		740-676-4410		
	CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE	PRINT CLEARLY): W. Roger Lewis	•	
		Case and the tree copy, and the tree tree and the tree copy one	uan anti tun gue can uan anti aler me un cun tun	
			·	
SIGNATURE	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS IDATE	
IITLE	FEIN	I ELECTIONS		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VA/LA	EN RESPONDING TO BEO INSEE	T NAME AND ADDRESS I	NISPACE AROVE LARELE	יעבאים ספי



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

\$ H P

T

669C0025

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE:	O ATTENTION O

MICHAEL AUSTIN 304-558-2402 TENTION OF

*709023324 740-676-7464
OHIO WV EXCAVATING COMPANY
PO BOX 128

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

POWHATAN POINT OH 43942-0128

01/29/2009		nuiciere conce	300		7, O, D	FACIGRE LENVS
BID OPENING DATE:	02/11/			BID O	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NU	IMBER.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	rink in de		artinisti alien nenteran irrairen itariiki inisi errarii anii irra			
****	• THIS	IS THE E	ND OF RFQ	66900	25 ***** TOTAL	*
11 mm						
						THE PLANTAGE PROPERTY OF THE PRO
		-				
			,			

	_					
	·					
			Name and the state of the state			
The second secon						
venuela Transcere						
		SEE	 REVERSE SIDE FOR			
SIGNATURE W. No Sea		W.		TELEPHONE 74	0-676-7464 DATE	2/10/09
TILE President	FE	34-142	1920		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Equipment, workmanship and mobilization furnished under this contract shall meet the following requirements:

1. EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENT

- A. Drill shall be mounted on a turntable base with a 240-degree rotation and a 30-inch slide stroke at any point in the arc of rotation.
- B. Drill shall possess a power plant and a mechanical drill assembly, which delivers 35,000 foot-pounds of torque to the Kelly bar, which rotate the Auger or Core Barrel.
- C. Drill shall be equipped with a power plant and mechanical or hydraulic mechanism capable of exerting a down pressure or crowding force of at least 12,000 pounds.
- D. Drill shall be equipped with power and mechanical mechanism to operate a service hoist for installing piles; the hoist system shall have a lifting capacity of 8,000 pounds and be capable of installing (40') piling.
- E. Drill shall be equipped with two (2) hydraulic outriggers and jacks in the front area and two (2) hydraulic outriggers and jacks in the rear of the drill carrier for fast and efficient leveling purposes. The outriggers are not required on track mounted drills.
- F. Vendor shall furnish Augers, Core Barrels, Rock Cutting Teeth, Muck Bucket and Casing which are in good condition. Rock Cutting Teeth shall be of the type and quality comparable to the "Kenametal" brand. Vendor shall, also, furnish all water needed for drilling purposes. All drills are to have at least one operator and one helper present during drilling.

2. MOBILIZATION

One time one way mobilization shall be paid by the Division of Highways for moving of said equipment from the contractor's base of operations to the work site specified in the State Contract Order (SCO) and/or from one Division of Highways work site to another, whichever mileage would be of lesser cost to the Division of Highways. The most direct suitable route from the contractor's base of operations to the work site or between work sites will be agreed upon by the Division of Highways and the contractor as mileage for calculation of Mobilization. The exact location of the contractor's base of operations must be stated on each quotation sheet (mailing address is not adequate).

3. <u>SITE PREPARATION, PLANS, STAKE-OUT, HOLE SIZE AND PILE INSTALLATION</u>

The West Virginia Division of Highways will, in advance of drilling operations, prepare the sites for safe and efficient work. This shall be done in collaboration with the Vendor, or his authorized representative. The Vendor and the West Virginia Division of Highways will jointly determine that safe working conditions do exist and either party will have the right to refuse to perform work if, in their opinion, unsafe working conditions exist.

The West Virginia Division of Highways will provide plans and stakeout of all work to be performed. The location of holes and piles to be installed shall be shown on the plans or directed by the District Engineer/Manager or his designee.

The depth of each hole, angle of inclination from the vertical and the length of each pile shall be shown on the plans, or directed by the District Engineer/Manager or his designee.

The West Virginia Division of Highways will perform required splicing of piles and pile cutoff. Piles shall be furnished, delivered and positioned on the site by the West Virginia Division of Highways so that they are conveniently available for immediate installation at each hole.

The size of holes will be governed by the size of piles. In general, the hole should be at least two (2) inches greater in diameter than the maximum dimension of pile to be installed. In conditions where boulders, etc., are encountered, the hole diameter may have to be considerably larger than the maximum dimensions of the pile. Piles shall be installed immediately after each hole is drilled, unless otherwise directed by the District Engineer/Manager or his designee.

4. **DOWN EQUIPMENT**

Equipment shall be considered down if it is out of production due to mechanical failure or other conditions and no pay will be authorized until production is resumed. The Division of Highways will not pay time for fueling, lubrication and warm-up of the unit (s).

5. WORKMANSHIP

The West Virginia Division of Highways reserves the right to terminate the usage of any drill, which does not perform work in conformance with reasonable production standards.

Production standards will be based on historical performance data under similar circumstances.

Only firms who show evidence of employment of qualified and experienced operators who have satisfactory performance reputation in this specialized field will be considered.

6. BASIS OF PAYMENT

The Vendor may invoice the West Virginia Division of Highways for hours worked on a semi-monthly basis (half and end of month).

Hours worked must be verified and substantiated on a daily basis by an authorized representative of the West Virginia Division of Highways. Payment for hours worked shall include the time required to position equipment, drill and place piles. Down, warm-up and equipment maintenance time will not be considered as work hours. The Vendor shall supply the Division of Highways with daily work tickets as verification of hours worked.

7. BIDDING INSTRUCTIONS

Bidder shall submit a separate bid sheet for each proposed equipment unit.

The Vendor shall quote a single hourly rate for each drill unit proposed, which shall be full compensation for all equipment rental and required operators up to a standard 40 hour workweek. For hours beyond 40 hours in a workweek, the Vendor shall quote a rate per hour to cover overtime costs of labor only and that amount will be added to the operating rate for all additional operating hours beyond 40 hours in a workweek.

The cost of auger and core barrel resurfacing shall be included in unit price bid for operating rate.

The Vendor shall quote for the additional pay items of casing pipe and crane mats which may be needed occasionally when directed by the Engineer.

8. AWARD OF CONTRACT

The award of this contract shall be made to all bidders submitting a bid, which meets the specifications.

9. AWARD OF STATE CONTRACT ORDER (SCO)

The District Engineer/Manager shall issue the SCO to the low bidder based on type and size of equipment required and the lowest projected cost. The SCO shall specify the type and size of equipment required for the project. The projected cost is the estimated hours to complete the project multiplied by the Vendor's hourly rate plus the mobilization costs. Refer to the section titled "Mobilization" for a full explanation of Mobilization Cost.

In the event the low bidder for a particular project cannot perform, the District Engineer/Manager shall have the option to contact the next low bidder. The District Engineer/Manager shall document in writing the Vendor's inability to perform and award to the next low bidder. Vendors must notify the District Engineer/Manager of their ability to perform, within five (5) days of their receipt of a State Contract Order (SCO), or the SCO may be cancelled.

In the event of an emergency situation, the District Engineer/Manager may require notification of a Vendor's ability to perform within twenty-four (24) hours of their receipt of a State Contract Order (SCO).

Each SCO for hiring Power Earth and Rock Augers/Drills with Operators must list the <u>tentative date the project is to begin</u>. Work on the project shall be continuous unless approved by the District Engineer/Manager.

Vendors performance on any project may be considered when awarding subsequent State Contract Orders (SCO's).

Prior approval for Holiday work shall be obtained from the District Engineer/Manager. The official Holidays are New Year's, Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, Lincoln's Birthday, Washington's Birthday, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Fourth of July, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, Election (Primary and General) Day, and other days proclaimed by the President or Governor.

10. WAGE RATES

The Contractor or Subcontractor shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor minimum wage rates or the West Virginia Department of Labor minimum wage rates as established for *various* counties, pursuant to West Virginia Code §21-5A, ET SEQ.

11. WORKER'S COMPENSATION

Vendor is required to provide a certificate from Worker's Compensation if successful.

12. <u>INSURANCE</u>

Successful Vendor shall furnish proof of coverage of commercial General Liability Insurance prior to issuance of a contract. Unless otherwise specified in the bid documents, the minimum amount of insurance coverage required is \$250,000.

13. PURCHASING CARD ACCEPTANCE

The State of West Virginia currently utilizes a VISA Purchasing Card Program which is issued through a bank. The successful vendors must accept the State of West Virginia VISA Purchasing Card for payment of all orders placed by State DOT agency for orders as a condition of award.

DISTRICT ONE COUNTIES: BOONE, CLAY, KANAWHA, MASON, PUTNAM

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

56461 Ferry Landing Road

(Exact Location)

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

1766

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

				•
		MINIMUM		MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	. ,	48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION				360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKE				48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE				83,338 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDIN	IG FORCE	2		29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH	,			90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR O 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS: Note 1: Operating rate appli	(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) es to first 40 hours		\$ 48 \$ 15 \$ 20	.00 per mile
An additional charge	e may be added to co	over		•

DISTRICT ONE COUNTIES: BOONE, CLAY, KANAWHA, MASON, PUTNAM

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

56461 Ferry Landing Road Shadyside, OH 43947

(Exact Location)

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

2208

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

HOLE DIAMETER		MINIMUM 18"	<u>MAXIMUM</u> 48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION SLIDE STROKE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	360 Degrees
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			48 Inches 95,875 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING	G FORCE		29,930 LB 90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR O' 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 336.00 per hr. \$ 48.00 per hr. \$ 15.00 per mile \$ 20.00 per lineal feet \$ 3000.00per project site
Note 1: Operating rate applic An additional charge	may be added to co	over	

DISTRICT TWO COUNTIES: CABELL, LOGAN, LINCOLN, MINGO, WAYNE

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

1766

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

		MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			
SLIDE STROKE			360 Degress
			48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQU			83,338 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWD	ING FORCE		20, 020, **
HOLE DEPTH			29,930 LB
	,		90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR	OVERTIME BEYOND	`	\$336.00 per hr.
'40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION:	(Note 1)		\$48.00 per hr.
CASING PIPE:	(Note 2)		\$15.00 per mile
CRANE MATS:	(Note 3)		\$20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00per project site
Note 1: Operating rate app An additional chain overtime costs be	olies to first 40 hours.	over	

DISTRICT TWO COUNTIES: CABELL, LOGAN, LINCOLN, MINGO, WAYNE

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

56461 Ferry Landing Road

(Exact Location)

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 3:

2208

To be used when requested by the Engineer. To be used when requested by the Engineer.

		¥	· ·	
			MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE D	IAMETER	; •	18"	48**
DEGRE	E OF ROTATION			
SLIDE S	TROKE			360 Degress
		• .	÷	48 Inches
	DUNDS OF TORQUE			95,875 FT-LB
DOWN F	RESSURE/CROWDING	FORCE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
HọLE D	EPTH			29,930 LB
OPERAT	ING RATE:		•	90 FT
ADDITIO	NAL CHARGE FOR OVE	RTIME BEYOND	•	\$336.00 per hr.
40 HOU MOBILIZ	R WORKWEEK: A	Note 1)		\$48.00 per hr.
CASING	PIPE: (A	vote 2)	·	\$15.00 per mile
CRANE		lote 3)		\$20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00per project site
Note 1:	Operating rate applies	to first 40 hours.	•	
	An additional charge novertime costs beyond	nav ko oddaatti	⁄er	
Note 2:	To be used when re-	TO HOUIS.		

DISTRICT THREE COUNTIES: CALHOUN, WOOD, PLEASANTS, WIRT, RITCHIE, ROANE, JACKSON

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

56461 Ferry Landing road Shadyside, OH 43947

(Exact Location)

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmac

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

	•		MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE D	IAMETER		18"	48**
DEGRE	E OF ROTATION			360 Degrees
SLIDE S	TROKE	•		48 Inches
FOOT P	OUNDS OF TORQUI	=	•	83,338.FT-LB
DOWN F	RESSURE/CROWD	ING FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE D	ЕРТН	' 211		90 FT
ADDITIO	IR WORKWEEK: ATION: PIPE:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 252.00 per hr. \$ 37.00 per hr. \$ 10.00 per mile \$ 20.00 per lineal feet \$1500.00 per project site
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	An additional char overtime costs be To be used when r	olies to first 40 hours ge may be added to yond 40 hours. equested by the Eng equested by the Eng	Cover	PI OF OF SHE

DISTRICT THREE COUNTIES: CALHOUN, WOOD, PLEASANTS, WIRT, RITCHIE, ROANE, JACKSON

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

56461 Ferry Landing Road

(Exact Location)

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 3:

2208

		· ·		
			MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE D	IAMETER	4.5	18 ''	48 ''
DEGRE	E OF ROTATION			***************************************
SLIDE S	TPOKE			360 Degrees
				48 Inches
FOOT P	OUNDS OF TORQUE			95,875 FT-LB
DOWN F	RESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE D	EPTH			90 FT
ADDITIO	R WORKWEEK: ATION: PIPE:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$252.00 per hr. \$37.00 per hr. \$10.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$1500.00 per project site
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	An additional char overtime costs bey To be used when r	lies to first 40 hours. ge may be added to d ond 40 hours. equested by the Engi	over	1

DISTRICT FOUR COUNTIES: TAYLOR, MARION, PRESTON, HARRISON, DODDRIDGE, MONONGALIA

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER.

2001 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

1766

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

HOLE DIAMETER	MINIMUM 18"	<u>MAXIMUM</u> 48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION	• .	360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKE	•	48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE		83,338 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH		90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR OVERTIME BEYOND 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: (Note 1) MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: (Note 2) CRANE MATS: (Note 3)	. •	\$37.00 per hr. \$37.00 per hr. \$10.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$1500.00 per project site
Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours. An additional charge may be added to covertime costs beyond 40 hours.	over	And the second s

DISTRICT FOUR COUNTIES: TAYLOR, MARION, PRESTON, HARRISON, DODDRIDGE, MONONGALIA

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

56461 Ferry Landing Road

(Exact Location)

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER.

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 3:

2208

				•
			<u>MINIMUM</u>	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIA	METER		18"	48 ''
DEGREE (OF ROTATION	v.	•	360 Degrees
SLIDE ST	ROKE			48 Inches
FOOT POL	UNDS OF TORQUE	•		•
DOWN PR	ESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE	N	95,875 FT-LB
HOLE DEF				29,930 LB 90 FT
OPERATIN ADDITION. 40 HOUR MOBILIZA CASING PI CRANE MA	AL CHARGE FOR (WORKWEEK: TION; IPE:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$252.00 per hr. \$37.00 per hr. \$10.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$1500.00 per project site
Note 2:	An additional char overtime costs bev	equested by the Engir		

DISTRICT FIVE COUNTIES: BERKELEY, MINERAL, HAMPSHIRE, MORGAN, JEFFERSON, GRANT, HARDY

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

1766

An additional charge may be added to cover

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER	18"	48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION		360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKE	,	48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE		83,338 FT-LB -
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH		90 Ft
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR OVERTIME BEYOND 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: (Note 1) MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: (Note 2) CRANE MATS: (Note 3)		\$336.00 per hr. \$48.00 per hr. \$15.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00 per project site
Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours.	•	•

DISTRICT FIVE COUNTIES: BERKELEY, MINERAL, HAMPSHIRE, MORGAN, JEFFERSON, GRANT, HARDY

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

			MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE D	IAMETER		18"	48"
DEGRE	E OF ROTATION			360 Degrees
SLIDE S	TROKE			48 Inches
FOOT P	OUNDS OF TORQUE		•	95,875 FT-LB
DOWN F	RESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE	·	29,930. LB
HOLE D	EPTH		. *	90 Ft
ADDITIO	IR WORKWEEK: ATION: PIPE:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 336.00 per hr. \$ 48.00 per hr. \$15.00 per mile \$ 20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00 per project site
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	An additional char overtime costs bey To be used when r	lies to first 40 hours. ge may be added to co ond 40 hours. equested by the Engir equested by the Engir	1eer	

DISTRICT SIX COUNTIES: BROOKE, HANCOCK, MARSHALL, OHIO, TYLER, WETZEL

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

1766

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

HOLE D	IAMETER		MINIMUM 18"	<u>MAXIMUM</u> 48"
	E OF ROTATION .			360 Degrees
SLIDE S	TROKE OUNDS OF TORQUE			48 Inches
	PRESSURE/CROWDIN	G FORCE		83,338 FT-LB
HOLE D				29,930 LB 90 FT
ADDITIO	PIPE:	VERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 205.00 per hr. \$ 30.00 per hr. \$ 5.00 per mile \$ 20.00 per lineal feet \$1000.00 per project site
Note 1:	Operating rate applied An additional charge overtime costs beyon	e may be added to co	over	

DISTRICT SIX COUNTIES: BROOKE, HANCOCK, MARSHALL, OHIO, TYLER, WETZEL

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

			MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE D	DIAMETER		18"	48**
DEGRE	E OF ROTATION	٠.		360 Degrees
SLIDE S	STROKE			48 Inches
FOOT P	OUNDS OF TORQUE		,	95,875 FT-LB
DOWN I	PRESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH			•	90 Ft
ADDITIO	PIPE:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$205.00 per hr. \$:30.00 per hr. \$5.00 per mile \$ 20.00 per lineal feet \$1000.00 per project site
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	overtime costs bey To be used when re	lies to first 40 hours. ge may be added to co ond 40 hours. equested by the Engir equested by the Engir		

DISTRICT SEVEN COUNTIES: BARBOUR, LEWIS, BRAXTON, GILMER, UPSHUR, WEBSTER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

1766

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

			•
		MIN MUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETE	R	18'	48"
DEGREE OF RO	TATION		360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKE			48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS	OF TORQUE		83,338 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSUI	RE/CROWDING FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH			90 FT
OPERATING RAADDITIONAL CH 40 HOUR WORK MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	ARGE FOR OVERTIME BEYOND		\$ 336.00 per hr. \$ 48.00 per hr. \$ 15.00 per mile \$ 20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00 per project site
An add	ing rate applies to first 40 hours. litional charge may be added to one costs beyond 40 hours.	cover	

DISTRICT SEVEN COUNTIES: BARBOUR, LEWIS, BRAXTON, GILMER, UPSHUR, WEBSTER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 3:

2208

	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER	18 ''	48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION		360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKE		48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE		95,875 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH	•	90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR OVERTIME BEYON 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: (Note 1) MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: (Note 2) CRANE MATS: (Note 3)	D	\$336.00 per hr. \$48.00 per hr. \$15.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00per project site
Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hour An additional charge may be added to overtime costs beyond 40 hours. Note 2: To be used when requested by the Er To be used when requested by the Er To be used when requested by the Error of the state of the Error of the state of the Error of	o cover	

DISTRICT EIGHT COUNTIES: PENDLETON, POCAHONTAS, RANDOLPH, TUCKER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmec

An additional charge may be added to cover

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

	•	MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION			360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKE			48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			83,338 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE			29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH	***************************************		90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$336.00 per hr. \$48.00 per hr. \$15.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00 per project site
Note 1: Operating rate app	lies to first 40 hours.		

DISTRICT EIGHT COUNTIES: PENDLETON, POCAHONTAS, RANDOLPH, TUCKER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

	•	MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMET	ER	18"	48"
DEGREE OF R	OTATION	•	360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKI			48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS	OF TORQUE	·	95,875 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSI	JRE/CROWDING FORCE	:	29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH	•		90 FT
OPERATING RAADDITIONAL C 40 HOUR WOR MOBILIZATION CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	HARGE FOR OVERTIME BEYOND RKWEEK: (Note 1)		\$336.00 per hr. \$48.00 per hr. \$15.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00 per project site
An ac overti Note 2: To be	ating rate applies to first 40 hours. Iditional charge may be added to co ime costs beyond 40 hours. used when requested by the Engir used when requested by the Engir	Door	

DISTRICT NINE COUNTIES: SUMMERS, FAYETTE, NICHOLAS, MONROE, GREENBRIER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

An additional charge may be added to cover

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

		MINIMUM	<u>MAXIMUM</u>
HOLE DIAMETER		18"	4811
DEGREE OF ROTATION	•	·	260 5
SLIDE STROKE	*	,	360 Degrees
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			48 Inches
	,	•	83,338 FteLB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDI	NG FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH			90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR (40 HOUR WORKWEEK: MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: CRANE MATS:	OVERTIME BEYOND (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)		\$ 336.00 per hr. \$ 48.00 per hr. \$ 15.00 per mile \$ 20.00 per lineal feet \$ 3000.00per project site
Note 1: Operating rate app	lies to first 40 hours.		

DISTRICT NINE COUNTIES: SUMMERS, FAYETTE, NICHOLAS, MONROE, GREENBRIER

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road

Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 3:

2208

·		•	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIA	METER		18"	48"
DEGREE	OF ROTATION	,	•	360 Degrees
SLIDE ST	ROKE			48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE			•	95,875 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE				29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH			90 FT	
OPERATIN ADDITION 40 HOUR MOBILIZA CASING P CRANE MA	AL CHARGE FOR O WORKWEEK: TION: IPE:	VERTIME BEYON (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)	D	\$336.00 per hr. \$48.00 per hr. \$15.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00 per project site
Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours. An additional charge may be added to cover		s. O cover		
Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engineer.		gineer.		

DISTRICT TEN COUNTIES: MCDOWELL, MERCER, RALEIGH, WYOMING

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2001 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312 HD

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 2:

Note 3:

1766

overtime costs beyond 40 hours.

To be used when requested by the Engineer.

	MUMIMIM	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER	18"	48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION		360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKE		48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE		83,338 FT-LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE		29,930 LB: =
HOLE DEPTH	′ .	90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR OVERTIME BEYO 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: (Note 1) MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: (Note 2) CRANE MATS: (Note 3) Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hor		\$336.00 per hr. \$48.00 per hr. \$15.00 per mile \$20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00 per project site
An additional charge may be added	to cover	,

DISTRICT TEN COUNTIES: MCDOWELL, MERCER, RALEIGH, WYOMING

THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED FOR EACH MODEL OF EQUIPMENT QUOTED:

BASE OF OPERATIONS

(Exact Location)

56461 Ferry Landing Road Shadyside, OH 43947

MANUFACTURER

2004 Soilmec

MODEL NUMBER

R-312/200

EQUIPMENT MODIFICATIONS

AND ADDITIONS

SERIAL NUMBER

Note 3:

2208

	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM
HOLE DIAMETER	18"	48"
DEGREE OF ROTATION		360 Degrees
SLIDE STROKE		48 Inches
FOOT POUNDS OF TORQUE	•	95,875 FT- LB
DOWN PRESSURE/CROWDING FORCE		29,930 LB
HOLE DEPTH		90 FT
OPERATING RATE: ADDITIONAL CHARGE FOR OVERTIME BEYOND 40 HOUR WORKWEEK: (Note 1) MOBILIZATION: CASING PIPE: (Note 2) CRANE MATS: (Note 3)		\$ 336.00 per hr. \$ 48.00 per hr. \$ 15.00 per mile \$ 20.00 per lineal feet \$3000.00 per project site
Note 1: Operating rate applies to first 40 hours. An additional charge may be added to co overtime costs beyond 40 hours. Note 2: To be used when requested by the Engine		

A	<i>CORD</i> CERTII	FICATE OF LIA	BLITY	INSUR/	ANCE	DATE (MM/DD/YY) 2/10/09	
PROD			THIS CER		JED AS A MATTER O	FINFORMATION	
Wells Fargo ins. Services				ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR			
of West Virginia, Inc.			ALTER TH	E COVERAGE A	FFORDED BY THE PO	LICIES BELOW.	
P.O. Box 430				COMPANIE	S AFFORDING COVERA	GE	
J	Theoling WV 26003-0009		COMPANY				
INSUR	(304) 232-0600 FD	A STATE OF THE STA	1	evelors Indemnity	/ Co of ET	Appear 1100 - 1 11 - 1 11 - 1 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	
			COMPANY B Tra	evelers Prop/Cas	to of Amor		
	Thio WV Excavating Co., Inc. P. O. Box 128		COMPANY	receis Fruprous	CO OI MIIGI		
	Powheten Point, OH 43942) <u> </u>	evelers indemnity	/ Company		
1			COMPANY		4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	300.4. A 20. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO	
			D				
COV	ERAGE S						
TH	ISISTO CERTIFY THAT THE POL	LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW! ANY REQUIREMENT, TERMOR CONDIT	HAVE BEENISSUE	DITOTHEINSURE	DNAMED ABOVEFOR THE	EPOLICYPERIOD	
CE	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR	MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFO	RDED BY THE PO	LICIES DESCRIBEI	DHEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL THE TERMS,	
co	- Hart - A - 50 Hills - Alward Herbert Property - Company - Compan	OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN I	MAY HAVE BEEN I			anagana ka kan ka ma maka (Pandahakananananananananan Azer - V	
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YY)	DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	s	
A G	ENERAL LIABILITY	DTC056138816TCT09	1/04/09	1/04/10	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000	
X	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			AT THE PARTY OF TH	PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000	
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000	
	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT			7	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000	
X	Per Project Gen Agg			a service as	FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	mange, 12.700 or one management to the con-	
8 A	UTOMOBILE LIABILITY	DT8 1056 1388 16T I L 09	1/04/09	1/04/10	MED EXP (Any one person) COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ 5,000 \$	
X	ANY AUTO			- P. P. C.		1,000,000	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS			e Mariana de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS					P) or the additional and the contraction of the con	
X	HIRED AUTOS	COUNTERSIGNED AT WI	ieeling, W	EST VIRGINI	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
X	NON-OWNED AUTOS		<u> </u>		PROPERTY DAMAGE	S	
			Ĵ		AUTO ONLY EX ACCIDENT		
G	ARAGE LIABILITY	by IIIIIIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII		355016	OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:		
10000	ANY AUTO	,			EACH ACCIDENT	- Charles Charles Commenced	
,	,	West Virginia	RESIDENT	AGENT.	AGGREGATE	\$	
C E	(CESS LIABILITY	OTSMCUP561388161ND09	1/04/09	1/04/10	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 3,000,000	
X	UMBRELLA FORM				AGGREGATE	\$ 3,000,000	
1.77%	OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM				1000 674.711	\$	
	ORKERS COMPENSATION AND VPLOYERS' LIABILITY	DTC05613B816TCT09	1/04/09	1/04/10	WC STATU- CIH-		
	C GOOGETOR/ (CONT.)	OHIO STOP GAP ONLY			EL EACH ACCIDENT EL DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000	
P	ARINERS/EXECUTIVE			opportunities of the state of t	EL DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE	management and the control of the co	
<u> </u>	FFICERS ARE: EXCL THER				Type Division in the second		
l o							
DESCR	iption of operations/Locations/	vehicles/special items					
RFQ No	mber: 669C0025						
CERT	TEICATE HOLDER		CANCELLAT	Not debut have been did to a consequence have a serve			
			1		SCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC	ì	
	WV Purchasing Division		į.		e issuing company will e o the certificate holder N		
	2019 Washington Street E P.O. Box 50130				ice shall impose no oblig		
	Charleston, WV 25205-0130	3	ľ		MPANY TS AGENTS OR		
				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Nicholas A. Sparachane			
	3D 25-5 (1/95)				en anno en el antigo de la compaña de la	RPORATION 1988	

CERTIFICATE: 076/001/ 00505

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

1.		preference for the reason checked: ded continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
endeniment of the second	business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) y ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individual maintained its headquarters or principal place of b preceding the date of this certification; or,	esident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of vears immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the vidual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate	or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents sipal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) cation; or ,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor published is a resident vendor who certifies that, duri working on the project being bid are residents of Weimmediately preceding submission of this bid; or,	oreference for the reason checked: ng the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees est Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
3.	affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headqua	num of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an arters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a lifes that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the apployees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor problems. Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdiv	eference for the reason checked: isions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
5.	Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veter	preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: an of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard r the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
6.	Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the purposes of producing or distributing the commodition continuously over the entire term of the project, or	preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for ies or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
require against or dedu	ments for such preference, the Secretary may order such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the b acted from any unpaid balance on the contract or pur	
authoriz	res the Denartment of Revenue to disclose to the Dire	any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and ector of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid n does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
and ac	curate in all respects; and that if a contract is i	Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true ssued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate otify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
Bidder		Signed:
Date:_		Title:
	any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated abo	

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Ohio-West Virginia Excavating Co.			
Authorized Signature: W, W Ser Lenn	Date:	02/10/09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)			